

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Acting Assistant Attorney General
Civil Division
WILLIAM C. PEACHEY
Director
Office of Immigration Litigation
District Court Section
EREZ REUVENI
Assistant Director
BRIAN C. WARD
Senior Litigation Counsel
P.O. Box 868, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044
Tel.: (202) 616-9121
Email: brian.c.ward@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Defendants

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OREGON
PORTLAND DIVISION

| | |
|-----------------------------------|------------------------------|
| LAS AMERICAS IMMIGRANT ADVOCACY) | CASE NO. 3:19-cv-02051-IM |
| CENTER, et al.,) | |
|) | |
| Plaintiffs,) | DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE |
| v.) | TO MOTION TO COMPEL |
|) | DISCOVERY BEYOND THE |
| JOSEPH R. BIDEN, et al.,) | ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD |
|) | |
| Defendants.) | |
|) | |
|) | |
|) | |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. The APA’s waiver of sovereign immunity limits claims based on this waiver
 to the procedures contemplated by the APA 2

 II. Even courts that have failed to narrowly construe the government’s waiver of
 sovereign immunity have denied discovery where, as here, the Plaintiffs attempt to
 raise overlapping APA and other claims 6

 III. Other factors weigh against permitting the discovery Plaintiffs seek..... 12

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bellion Spirits, LLC v. United States,
335 F. Supp. 3d 32 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 11

Block v. N. Dakota ex rel. Bd. of Univ. & Sch. Lands,
461 U.S. 273 (1983)..... 6, 11

Brown v. Holder,
763 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2014) 6

Carlsson v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigr. Servs.,
No. 2:12-CV-07893-CAS, 2015 WL 1467174 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 23, 2015)..... 12

Charlton Mem’l Hosp. v. Sullivan,
816 F. Supp. 50 (D. Mass. 1993) 12

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe
401 U.S. 402 (1977)..... 14

CREW v. Trump,
302 F. Supp. 3d 127 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 5

Dalton v. Specter,
511 U.S. 462 (1994)..... 8

Davis v. Passman,
442 U.S. 228 (1979)..... 10

Dep’t of Commerce v. New York,
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)..... 14

Dunn & Black, P.S. v. United States,
492 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2007) 6

FAA v. Cooper,
566 U.S. 284 (2012)..... 2

FDIC v. Meyer,
510 U.S. 471 (1994)..... 2

Gallo Cattle Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
159 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 1998) 5

Grant v. Shalala,
989 F.2d 1332 (3d Cir. 1993)..... 14

Hall v. Norton,
266 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2001) 3

Harkness v. Sec. of Navy,
858 F.3d 437 (6th Cir. 2017) 11

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985)..... 15

Hells Canyon Pres. Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
593 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2010) 15

J.L. v. Cissna,
No. 18-CV-4914, 2019 WL 2224851 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 8, 2019)..... 11

Jarita Mesa Livestock Grazing Ass’n v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
58 F. Supp. 3d 1191 (D.N.M. 2014)..... 12

Jiahao Kuang v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.,
18-cv-03698, 2019 WL 293379 (N.D. Cal. Jan 23, 2019) 11

Lane v. Pena,
518 U.S. 187, (1996)..... 5

Littell v. Morton,
445 F.2d 1207 (4th Cir. 1971) 2

Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n,
497 U.S. 871 (1990)..... 15

Lynch v. United States,
292 U.S. 571 (1934)..... 5

Markham v. United States,
434 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 2006) 8

Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak,
567 U.S. 209 (2012)..... 6

MB Fin. Grp., Inc. v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
545 F.3d 814 (9th Cir. 2008) 4

Mendez v. Immigration & Naturalization Serv.,
563 F.2d 956 (9th Cir. 1977) 6

Mississippi v. Johnson,
71 U.S. 475 (1866)..... 5

Morgan v. United States,
304 U.S. 1 (1938)..... 14

No Casino in Plymouth v. Jewell,
No. 2:12-cv-01748, 2014 WL 3939585 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 11, 2014) 4

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness, All.
542 U.S. 55 (2004)..... 15

Ramos v. Wolf,
975 F.3d 872 (9th Cir. 2020) 3, 4, 13, 14

San Carlos Apache Tribe v. United States,
417 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2005) 4

San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. U.S. N.R.C.,
789 F.2d 26 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 14

Sanai v. Kozinski,
No. 4:19-CV-08162-YGR, 2021 WL 1339072 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 9, 2021) 5

Sierra Club v. Trump,
929 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2019) 9, 10

Sierra Club v. Eubanks,
335 F. Supp. 2d 1070, 1077 (E.D. Cal. 2004) 4

State v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
No. 19-CV-04975-PJH, 2020 WL 1557424 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 1, 2020)..... 10

Trump v. Sierra Club,
140 S. Ct. 1 (2019)..... 10

United States v. King,
395 U.S. 1 (1969)..... 2, 7

United States v. Litton Indus., Inc.,
462 F.2d 14 (9th Cir. 1972) 8

United States v. Mitchell,
445 U.S. 535 (1980)..... 2

United States v. Morgan,
313 U.S. 409 (1941)..... 14

United States v. Nordic Vill., Inc.,
503 U.S. 30 (1992)..... 3

United States v. Sherwood,
312 U.S. 584 (1941)..... 2

Ursack, Inc. v. Sierra Interagency Black Bear Grp.,
639 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2011) 6

Washington v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
No. 4:19-CV-5210-RMP, 2020 WL 4667543 (E.D. Wash. Apr. 17, 2020)..... 10

Webster v. Doe,
486 U.S. (1988)..... 10

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 2, 3, 4

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 3, 5, 7, 11

6 U.S.C. § 521..... 4

8 U.S.C. § 1229a..... 7
